
 

 

LEICESTERSHIRE SCHOOLS’ FORUM 
 
 

Dear Colleague, 

I would like to invite you to a meeting of the Leicestershire Schools’ Forum to be held on 
Tuesday 14th February 2023 at 15:00 via Microsoft Teams. 

Please see below for the agenda for the meeting.  

Yours sincerely, 

Rachel Condon 

Tel.: 0116 305 8061 

E-Mail: Rachel.Condon@leics.gov.uk 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
Item  Paper 

 
1. Welcome & Introductions  

2. Election of Chair & Vice Chair  

3. Apologies for absence/Substitutions.  

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 29/09/2022 (previously circulated) 
and Matters Arising 

4 

5. De-Delegation for School Improvements (Maintained School 
Members Only) 

5 

6. Transforming SEND & Inclusion in Leicestershire (TSIL) Update 6 

7. 2023/24 Schools Budget 7 

8. Dates & Times of Future Meetings  

9. Any Other Business.  

10. Date of next meeting.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Schools' Forum held at Beaumanor Hall 

on Thursday, 29 September 2022. 
 
Present: 
 
In the Chair: 

Not Appointed  

 
 

Jo Beaumont Primary Maintained Headteacher (substitute) 

Graham Bett Departmental Negotiation and Consultative 
Committee 

Beverley Coltman Early Years 

Jane Dawda Primary Maintained Headteacher 

David Heyes Leicestershire County Council, Finance Analyst 

Kath Kelly Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Jane Lennie Secondary Academy 

Carolyn Lewis Church of England Representative 

Julie McBrearty Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Jane Moore Director of Children and Family Services 

Liam Powell Secondary Academy Headteacher 

Alison Ruff Primary Maintained Headteacher 

Martin Towers Secondary Academies Governor 

Suzanne Uprichard PRU Representative 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Jenny Lawrence Leicestershire County Council, Business Partner 

CYPS 

Ed Petrie Primary Academy Headteacher 

 
 

1. Election of Chair and Vice Chair: 

The Chair of the meeting needs to be a member of the forum. As no nominations were 
received for Chair, it was agreed to reschedule this to another formal meeting. 

2. Apologies for Absences/Substitutions:  

Apologies were received from Ed Petrie and Jenny Lawrence. 

Action: Reminder to be sent to School Forum Members regarding the dates of meetings 
and to ensure that the membership list is correct. 

3 Agenda Item 4



 
 

 

2 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4th July 2022 (previously circulated) and Matters 
Arising: 

The minutes from the meeting held on 4th July 2022 were agreed as an accurate record. 

4. 2023/24 Provisional National Funding Formula:  

There were no decisions to be made on this paper, but members were to note for 
information. 

Paragraph 4 included a typing mistake, and the second sentence should say: The DfE 
state that the overall increase to school funding when compared to 2021/22 is 7.9% per 
pupil. 

DfE produced 23/24 data that is based on the previous October census data which was 
used to calculate 22/23 budgets. Issues can arise around affordability. 

Local Authorities do have the capacity to make amendments with certain restrictions 
regarding the soft formula. 

The DfE are consulting on the move to a hard funding formula 

Paragraph 8 provides info on key changes for funding for schools. 

Teachers pay award will see an increase of around 5% 

Increases relates to increases per pupil. 

The Forum was asked to note that if there are affordability issues, and funding isn’t 
enough to run national funding, there is the potential to use a capping exercise.  

An increase of 1.9% per head will still leave us near the bottom if the funding scale. 

There is an element of protection from the DfE that may or may not continue in the future. 

High Needs Block: 

Newton Europe is helping with the transformation of special needs. 

Still waiting for information on government consultations about the future of the HNB 
which is a national issue. 

Central Services Block:   

The Local Au
[...]
ns are that if the money has to be recouped, there is the risk that small providers 
could go out of business. This then leads to the risk of what will happen to children who 
will be less school ready and with possible SEN issues. This is forming part of the reason 
for going out to consultation on models. 

Money has gone to providers already but there is the need to ensure that the providers 
don’t topple. This needs to be managed and the impact on individual providers 
monitored. 

5 single models have been set out with the possible flexibility for individual providers to 
be applied with discretion.   

There is no proposal for transferring blocks.  

The Local Authority is holding a deficit which shows under early years line and are 
looking at offsetting and creating savings. The recovery will be from early years and there 
will be no impact on other services because of this. 

5



 
 

 

4 

Action: An update to be provided at a future meeting once the consultation has taken 
place. 

7. Any Other business:  

TSIL 

The programme will help to ensure that all children have the right support in place at the 
right time and also help to understand why there are a lot more children coming through 
the EHCP assessment system. 

Jane Moore suggested it would be helpful to have a representative from the school’s 
forum to assist with this work.  

8. Date of Next Meeting:  

Tuesday 14th February 2023 from 15:00 to 17:00. 

 

 

6



 
SCHOOLS FORUM 

 

De-delegation for School Improvement Proposal 

14 February 2023 
 

Content Applicable to; School Phase; 

Maintained Primary  X Pre School  

Academies  Foundation Stage X 

PVI Settings  Primary X 

Special Schools / 
Academies 

 Secondary  

Local Authority  Post 16  

  High Needs  

 
 

Content Requires; By; 

Noting X Maintained Primary School 
Members 

X 

Decision X Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

X 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

 

  Academy Members  

  All Schools Forum  

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

This report presents the consultation response on the proposal for de-delegation of 
funding for school improvement functions for Local Authority maintained schools. 

 
Recommendations 
  
2.  The Schools Forum is asked to note the changes to the way that Local Authority 

school improvement functions are funded.   
 
3. The Schools Forum representatives for maintained schools are recommended to 

approve the de-delegation of £18 per pupil for Local Authority school improvement 
functions from maintained schools’ budgets. 

 

Background (details in Appendix 1) 

4. The DfE implemented a policy to reduce the LA level School Improvement Monitoring 

& Brokering Grant by 50% from financial year 2022/23 and to remove it entirely for 

2023/24. Instead, it is using the Schools and Early Years Finance Regulations 2022 

to allow LAs to de-delegate funding from maintained school budget shares with the 

7 Agenda Item 5



approval of the Schools Forum maintained school representatives or by agreement 

of the Secretary of State.  

 

If no de-delegation funding is agreed the capacity of the Local Authority to support 

maintained schools in a systematic and strategic way would be significantly at risk.  

 

No alternative funding stream is available to support this work; therefore, the 

implications of not continuing would potentially leave schools isolated and solely 

dependent on the capacity of local leadership and governance. Whilst some higher 

performing schools may benefit financially in the short term, this approach would 

conflict with both national policy (for schools to be within strong groups) and local 

experience (that a proactive approach to school improvement ultimately achieves 

better outcomes for children alongside better long-term value for money). 

Consultation 
5. A consultation was undertaken with maintained schools over a two-week period. 

Details of the consultation are shown in Appendix 1. 
 

The results show that
[...]
sion of further information to stakeholders as part of communications plan – 
timelines, updates on TSIL initiatives, etc.

• Further engagement events for stakeholders – to provide updates, progress 
reporting planned for Feb & March 2023

• Further surveys with stakeholders and development of robust, measurement tools 
to track effectiveness of activity underway

If you have any ideas, questions or want further information about the 
programme please email:  TransformingSENDI@leics.gov.uk

37

mailto:TransformingSENDI@leics.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

14 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

2023/24 SCHOOLS BUDGET 
   

Content Applicable to; School Phase; 

Maintained Primary and 
Secondary Schools 

X Pre School X 

Academies X Foundation Stage X 

PVI Settings X Primary X 

Special Schools / 
Academies 

X Secondary X 

Local Authority X Post 16 X 

  High Needs X 

 
 

Content Requires; By; 

Noting X Maintained Primary School 
Members 

 

Decision X Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

 

  Academy Members  

  All Schools Forum X 

 

 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the 2023/24 Dedicated Schools Grant 

Settlement for Leicestershire and the 2023/24 Schools Budget. 
 
2. This report builds upon a number of reports presented through the 2022/23 

financial year.  
 
Recommendations 
3. That Schools Forum approves the retention of the budget to fund future school 

growth (Paragraph 17, Item 2) 
 

39 Agenda Item 7



 

 

4. That Schools Forum approve the retention of budgets to meet the prescribed 
statutory duties of the local authority and to meet historic costs (Paragraph 17 
,Item 3) 

 
5. That Schools Forum approve the centrally retained early years funding 

(Paragraph 17, Item 5)  
 
6. That Schools Forum support the continued use of the exceptional premises 

factor in respect of schools that incur rental costs for premises and / or sports 
facilities and the adjustments made in respect of age range changes. 
(Paragraphs 32 - 33) 

  
7. That Schools Forum note the actions taken by the local authority in applying 

Capping and Scaling to the National Funding Formula for the purposes of 
affordability (Paragraphs 34 - 42)  

 
8. That Schools Forum notes the number and average cost of commissioned 

places for children and young people with High Needs (Paragraph 59) 
 
9. That Schools Forum notes the Early Years Provider payment rates for 2023/24 

(Paragraph 65) 
  
10. That Schools Forum approve the action to be taken in respect of schools where 

the Special Educational Needs (SEN) notional budget is insufficient to meet the 
aggregated value of High Needs Funding Element 2 (Paragraph 77) 

 
11. That Schools Forum note the average per pupil funding to be taken into 

account for recoupment for excluded pupils and other purposes (Paragraph 79) 
 
 
Background 
12. This report builds upon those presented to Schools Forum during 2022 and 

sets out the local authority’s Schools Budget for 2023/24. 
 
13. The Schools Budget is the term given overall to the services funded from 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). Local authorities are required to set the 
Schools Budget at least equal to the amount of DSG received. For 2023/24 the 
High Needs Block will continue to record a deficit which is required to be carried 
forward for recovery from future DSG under current legislation. The local 
authority can make no contribution to DSG without the approval of the 
Secretary of State, the Schools Budget is therefore set at the level of grant and 
must contain all its spending pressures within that grant.  

 
14. There is no change to the basic structure of DSG for 2022/23 and remains 

divided into four separate funding blocks; 
 

 Schools Block – funds delegated budgets for maintained schools and 
academies and school growth. 

 

40



 

 

 The Central Services Block – funds historic costs and other 
[...]
 apply to all local authorities 
for 2023/24; 

 

Item Approval For  Action 

1. De-delegation from 
mainstream school budgets 

A decision on de-delegation for 
School Improvement Services for 
maintained schools is required and 
is a separate item on the agenda. 
 
De-delegation can only be in 
respect of maintained schools only, 
all budgets for academies are 
required to be fully delegated. Only 
mainstream school members of 

41



 

 

Schools Forum ae able to make de-
delegation decisions. 
 

2. To create a fund for pupil 
number growth in order to 
support the local authority’s 
duty for place planning and 
agree the criteria for 
maintained schools and 
academies to access this fund. 

Schools Forum approved the policy 
for funding school growth at its 
meeting on 30 September 2019 
 
A revenue budget to meet the cost 
arising from commissioning 
additional school places required to 
meet the basic need for sufficient 
school places was established in 
2019. The proposed budget is 
£2.4m (2022/23 £3.1m) 
 

3. Funding for the local authority 
in order to meet prescribed 
statutory duties placed upon it. 
 
This funding now includes 
funding for local authority 
statutory duties for all schools 
previously funded through the 
retained duties element of ESG 
 
 

The budgets falling into this 
category are; 
 
 Servicing the Schools Forum 

£8,570 (2022/23 £8,570), this 
budget meets the cost of 
operating the Schools Forum 

 

 Admissions £366,000 (2022/23 
£322,094). This meets the local 
authority’s statutory 
responsibilities for admissions 
and is funded from the Schools 
Block.  

 

 Local Authority Statutory / 
Regulatory Duties, Asset 
Management and Central 
Support Services £1.871m. 
This largely consists of 
recharges from services 
outside the Children and 
Families Department that 
support budgets funded from 
DSG such as finance, ICT, 
property. It also includes 
funding previously allocated as 
central teacher pension grant. 

  

4. Fu
[...]
ority’s statutory role in schools. Retention of these budgets is consistent 
with that of previous years. 

 
19. A further budget for school copyright is held centrally under provisions within 

the School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations. This funds 
copyright licences within a nationally negotiated contract by the Secretary of 
State for all academies and maintained schools, as a result of this national 
contract individual schools no longer meet these costs directly. The 2023/24 
cost for Leicestershire is confirmed at £604,782 (2022/23 £538,140). 

 
Dedicated Schools Grant 
20. For 2023/24 the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) remains calculated in four 

separate blocks as set out below; 
 

43



 

 

 

Funding Block Areas Funded Basis for Settlement 

Schools Block 

Est £493.6m 

consisting of; 

 

 School 
formula 
funding  
£490.9mm 

 

 School 
Growth  
£2.7mm 

Individual budgets for 

maintained schools and 

academies.  

 

Growth funding for the 

revenue costs of delivering 

additional mainstream 

school places and to meet 

the local authorities duty to 

ensure a sufficient number 

of school places.  

 

DSG is notionally allocated 

to Leicestershire for all 

maintained schools and 

academies. A locally agreed 

funding formula is applied to 

this to determine school 

budgets, for maintained 

schools these are allocated 

directly by the local 

authority, for academies the 

funding is recouped from the 

settlement by the Education 

and Skills Funding Agency 

(ESFA) who then directly 

fund academies. 

 

 

2023/24 sees the DfE 

transition to the National 

Funding Formula (NFF) and 

further restricts local 

authority decision making on 

school funing which 

continues to attribute units 

of funding to pupil 

characteristics. The grant 

settlement is based on; 

 the aggregate of pupil led 
characteristics for each 
individual school; 

 an allocation for school 
led factors. 

 

These allocations will be
[...]
he 2022 census data an affordability gap was identified of 
£0.9m, this is almost solely related to increased numbers of pupils eligible for 
free school meals, simply the DFE have not provided Leicestershire with 
sufficient funding to deliver the NFF. Whilst this is the first instance of an 
affordability gap in Leicestershire many authorities regionally and nationally 
have had, and continue to be, in this position.  

35. There are three options available to address a funding gap all of which were 
assessed: 

 Provide additional funding of £0.9m. The financial position of the local 
authority does not allow for this. 

 Reduce values within the school funding formula. Leicestershire has 
formally adopted the National Funding Formula. Any change to the 
formula values within could be viewed as a change to the formula 
which would require full consultation with schools. Additionally, the DfE 
are requiring local authorities to move closer to the NFF. 

 Introduce capping and scaling to the outcome of the NFF. This is the 
approach the DFE set out to follow to ensure that local formulae are 
affordable. This is the approach adopted. It should be noted that this 
was the process followed nationally by the DfE in the first two years of 
transition to the NFF. 

36. Irrespective of what methodology is adopted to achieve affordability local 
authorities are unable to make any adjustments to their formula that results in 
schools being funded below the nationally set Minimum Per Pupil Funding 
Levels (MPPL’s). It is not possible to adopt an adjustment that results in an 
even impact across schools. The funding guarantees within the NFF i.e. the 
MPPL’s and the Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) may reinstate any 
reduction in formula factors and protects those schools sitting on or slightly 
above the funding floor. Capping and scaling impacts on the schools that are 
the highest in year gainers from the NFF. 

 Capping is applying a maximum percentage of year-on-year
[...]
n the 2023/24 NFF, will receive an 
increase in per pupil funding and will receive all the funding the DfE have 
provided for the NFF. 

43. The school funding formula has been submitted as required to the DfE for 
validation against the school funding regulations. Once this has been received 
budgets for maintained schools will be issued by the local authority in February, 
the ESFA will issue budgets to academies in March. 

 
De-Delegation 
44. Local authorities have previously received the School Improvement, Monitoring 

and Brokerage Grant (the grant) from the DfE to fund their school improvement 
functions for maintained schools, this grant has ceased totally for 2023/24 after 
being reduced by 50% in 2022/23. The DFE reasoning for withdrawing the 
grant which supported activity in maintained schools only is that it was a 
funding advantage to local authorities who were providing services that would 
otherwise be funded from finding topslice in a MAT.  

 
45.  For 2022/23 the local authority consulted on de-delegation, this being the 

mechanism the DfE give to local authorities to fund school improvement activity 
for maintained schools. De-delegation of £9 per pupil was agreed for 2022/23 
by Schools Forum in March 2022. But approval can only be granted on an 
annual basis. A further consultation of de-delegation of £18 per pupil for 
2023/24 has been undertaken and is subject to a separate item on the agenda 

50



 

 

for consideration and decision by maintained primary schools only. De-
delegation has no impact on academies. 

 
 
Mainstream Schools Additional Grant 
46. For 2023/24 in addition to the NFF mainstream school funding is increased by 

an additional grant from the DfE and is paid in respect of the impact of the 
current economic climate. This funding is estimated to be £17m for 
Leicestershire schools . This grant will be rolled into the NFF in 202425 but no 
methodology has been given for the merger but the expectation is that this will
[...]
onfirmed as £2.7m for its two distinct elements; 

 
 a)  Explicit i.e. funding to be given to schools increasing as a result of the 

basic need for school places; and,  
 
b)  Implicit i.e. the cost of protection and pupil number adjustments as a result 

of age range changes.  
 

67. Schools Forum agreed a revised Growth Policy at its meeting of 30 September 
2019 which establishes a link to the additional school places delivered through 
the capital programme, the increased cost base as a result of expansion in 

55



 

 

schools prior to mainstream funding being generated, the timing of growth as 
well as affordability. 

 
68. It should be noted that: 
 

 the growth fund relates exclusively to mainstream schools and cannot 
be used to support new SEND provision without a transfer from the 
schools to high needs block, the cost of commissioning new SEND 
provision falls to be met from the high needs block and contributes to 
the overall deficit. 

 The growth fund cannot be used to meet the costs of general growth to 
popularity and / or general demographic growth not related to the basic 
need for additional school places. This is managed through lagged 
funding 

 
69. The DfE’s recent consultation on 2023/24 school funding sought views on a 

national system for funding school growth. To date the outcome of that 
consultation isn’t known but a second phase of consultation is expected to 
consider this is detail. The current growth policy was adopted in September 
2019. Since this point a number of new schools have opened and a number of 
expansions in the school estate have been undertaken, as such a review of its 
continued applicability will be undertaken once the DFE future intensions are 
known. 

 
Dedicated Schools Grant Reserve 
70. Local authorities continue to be required to carry any DSG deficit forward for 

recovery against future years grant and may also only contribute local 
resources to the Schools Budget with the permission of the Sec
[...]
6,057,013 821,475 -381,031 6,497,457 0 6,497,457 8,570 272,404 187,236 468,210 6,029,247
2,285,220 Central Charges B 0 2,285,220 0 2,285,220 0 2,285,220 1,434,683 210,848 639,689 2,285,220 0
-229,723 C&FS Finance B -793,932 -464,509 0 -1,258,440 0 -1,258,440 604,781 0 0 604,781 -1,863,221

1,489,900 C&FS Human Resources S 1,399,900 0 0 1,399,900 -50,000 1,349,900 674,900 0 0 674,900 675,000
833,668 C&FS Commissioning & Planning B 891,856 7,500 -65,688 833,668 0 833,668 0 0 0 0 833,668
102,366 C&FS Sub Transformation S 60,245 492,121 0 552,366 0 552,366 0 0 0 0 552,366

10,978,887 Business Support & Commissioning 7,615,082 3,141,808 -446,719 10,310,170 -50,000 10,260,170 2,722,934 483,252 826,925 4,033,111 6,227,060

0 C&FS Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
-134,820,681 C&FS Dedicated Schools Grant S 0 -12,318,190 -400,555 -12,718,745 -135,309,331 -148,028,076 -3,835,279 -39,283,182 -104,909,615 -148,028,076 0
472,280,904 Delegated School Budgets S 0 505,671,837 0 505,671,837 -10,306,632 495,365,205 493,937,625 0 1,427,580 495,365,205 0

-470,742,935 Delegated Dedicated Schools Grant S 0 0 0 0 -493,633,856 -493,633,856 -493,633,856 0 0 -493,633,856 0
0 Dedicated Schools Grant Recoupment S 0 -400,858,477 0 -400,858,477 400,858,477 0 0 0 0 0 0

-133,282,712 C&FS Other 0 92,495,170 -400,555 92,094,615 -238,391,342 -146,296,727 -3,531,510 -39,283,182 -103,482,035 -146,296,727 0

94,392,504 Total 65,414,057 301,012,024 -18,232,696 348,193,385 -247,420,882 100,772,504 0 0 0 0 100,772,504

* S/D/B :  indicates that the service is Statutory, Discretionary or a combination of both

73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29/09/2022 (previously circulated) and Matters Arising
	5 De-Delegation for School Improvements (Maintained School Members Only)
	6 Transforming SEND & Inclusion in Leicestershire (TSIL) Update
	7 2023/24 Schools Budget
	App A - 2023-24 School Funding Formula
	App B - 2023-24 High Needs Commissioned Places
	A

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Schools' Forum held virtually on 

Microsoft Teams on Tuesday 14th February 2023. 
 

Present 
 
John Pye RC Representative 

Alison Ruff Primary Maintained Headteacher 

Kelly Dryden Special Schools Academy Representative 

Liam Powell Secondary Academy Headteacher 

Jane Dawda Primary Maintained Headteacher 

Ed Petrie Primary Academy Headteacher 

Jo Beaumont Primary Maintained Headteacher (substitute) 

Deborah Taylor CC Lead Member for CFS 

Beverley Coltman Early Years 

Martin Towers Secondary Academies Governor 

Julie McBrearty Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Suzanne Uprichard PRU Representative 

Robert Martin Governor of Menphys 

Jane Moore Director of Children and Family Services 

Alison Bradley Leicestershire County Council 

Jenny Lawrence Leicestershire County Council 

Rebecca Bodycot Support to Jane Moore 

Patrick Grant Department of Education, Education & Skills 
Funding Agency 

Simon Grindrod Chair of Governors, Hastings High School, Burbage 

Rebecca Jones Chair of Governors, Burbage C of E Infant School 

Val Moore Chair of Governors, Ravenhurst 

 
 

1. Election of Chair & Vice Chair  

It was advised that no nominations were received, or volunteers put forward. 

The Local Authority cannot chair the meeting. 

If a Chair and Vice Chair were not elected today, then decisions necessary to complete 
school budgets for 2023/24 cannot be made and may result in budgets not being issued 
in accordance. This may cause issues for the school forum in the future. 

The workload for the chair of this meeting holds little difference to that of a member of the 
forum. There would however be involvement in creating and agreeing the agenda for the 
meetings and ensuring Forum operates correctly. 



 
 

 

2 

Val Moore nominated herself as Chair up until the summer term and Susanne Uprichard 
and Martin Towers offered to be Vice Chair. 

Agreed: Val Moore to be temporary chair and Suzanne Uprichard and Martin 
Towers to co-vice chair. 

2. Apologies for Absences/Substitutions  

No apologies or substitutions noted. 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 29/09/2022 (previously circulated) and Matters Arising  

The minutes from the meeting on 29th September 2022 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 

4. De-Delegation for School Improvements (Maintained School Members Only)  

The funding previously given to local authorities to use for school improvement work has 
now been fully withdrawn by the DfE. The process for de-delegation in 22 /23 has been 
undertaken as there is the need to maintain the service. The paper sets out a proposal 
for de-delegation for 2023/24 at a higher rate that 2022/23 which is slightly higher as 
funding has now been fully withdrawn, 

De-delegation means that funding is removed from maintained schools to deliver a 
service provided by the authority. 

De-delegation is not applicable to Academy schools. 

The paper has been subject to consultation with maintained schools as set out on page 
12 with responses received from the consultation on page 15. 

Maintained school representatives are only asked to approve de-delegation of £18 per 
pupil. 

The decision needs to be made to get the information out to schools by the end of school 
term. 

Rebecca Jones stated that they currently pay £11,000, but didn’t feel that the service 
received was worth this amount of money 

De-delegation is for maintained schools only. If de-delegation isn’t approved, then the 
local authority would need to reduce support for school improvement. 

The decision needed today is for de-delegation to go ahead or not. If the decision was to 
not go ahead, it is not possible for it to apply to some schools and not others. The 
decision for Forum is to approve or not, the outcome of that decision will apply to all 
schools, there is no opt out option. 

De-delegation can only be agreed for one year at any one time. If it is needed for 2024 
then it would need to come back to a future school’s forum for re-approval. 



 
 

 

3 

For schools that require support for improvement in terms of Ofsted, if de-delegation 
were not to be approved this support will remain available  

The reason why £9 was taken last year is because the DfE gave half of the funding but 
now that has completely ceased. 

Without funding there will be no support at all from the local authority. 

This does not affect maintained nurseries as the single nursery is funded as a special 
school. 

As maintained school representatives, 1 vote disagreed and against the decision and two 
voted in favour. 

Based on a majority vote £18 per pupil de-delegation fee has been agreed.  

The list of services set out in the paper was sent to head teachers during the 
consultation.  

Action: Maintained schools to be sent a break down about what services they will 
receive. 

5. Transforming SEND & Inclusion in Leicestershire (TSIL) Update  

Alison Bradley presented TSIL Update. 

How we are going to achieve the desired outcomes from TSIL and address the significant 
financial issues is scheduled to be shared with schools. 

Newton Europe who are leading the programme are change specialists.  

Funding is the High Needs Block (HNB) which funds our responsibility for children with 
SEND. This is currently overspent. The TSIL programme is about getting things right for 
children.  

We need to look at the HNB to see how children are funded who can’t be supported in 
mainstream schools or need more support in mainstream schools. We need to ensure 
that the right children are supported at the right time with the right money. 

Working is taking place with stakeholders on what this will look like. We are not able to 
keep up with the pace of demand coming into the department and we are looking at how 
we can manage this better. 

6. 2023/24 Schools Budget  

Paragraph 12 – 15 sets out the background sets and context of the budget.  

Paragraph 16 – 19 discusses the role of the school’s forum in setting the school’s budget. 

Paragraph 17 notes where decisions need to be made through school’s forum 
regulations. 



 
 

 

4 

Para 20 – sets out the schools grant and the areas that are funded and the basis of 
settlement. 

Para 21 – 25 sets out the basic principles behind the school’s block settlement which is 
not as great as it has been in previous years. 

Para 26 sets out the schools funding formula. 

Para 30 discusses the construction of the schools funding formula. 

Funding for 2023/24 is based on the 2021 census. Funding for schools is based on the 
2022 census. 

This is the first time we have seen an affordability gap. Leicestershire has not been given 
enough funding to fully fund the national funding formula and we also know this is the 
case for other authorities. 

To move schools from the national funding formula is not an advisable option.  

103 schools are protected by minimal funding, and any change in the funding mechanism 
that reduces their funding will be reinstated by the funding guarantees within the NFF so 
they cannot be affected by capping and scaling as it would take them below the minimum 
budget. 

Pupil premium will increase by 5% for the new year. 

The budget held by the local authority for Schools Growth is separate from the NFF 
funding and not intended for distribution to schools and meets the revenue costs arising 
from the opening and expansion of schools. 

Paragraph 17 Items for approval, item 2 – this sets out what the funding is and the policy 
it relates to. This is further referenced in paragraphs 66, 67, and 69 and also gives 
additional detail about what funding is used for. 

This is a separate allocation and is to meet the costs of commissioning and only applies 
to new schools and expanding schools.  

The role of local authority is moving to one of facilitating school funding. The Government 
sets out the funding and local authorities have little responsibility in school funding and 
responsibility is decreasing with the movement to the National Funding Formula. 
Leicestershire County Council are the lowest funded council.  

The County Council is in an extremely and difficult financial position, and it is not fair for 
this pressure to be put on our taxpayers when we are not fairly funded. If we were fairly 
funded, then we would not be in this position. 

Recommendations 

1. That Schools Forum approves the retention of the budget to fund future school growth – 
Agreed 

2. That Schools Forum approve the retention of the budgets to meet the prescribed statutory 
duties of the local authority and to meet historic costs – Agreed 

3. The School’s Forum approves the centrally retained early years funding – Agreed 
4. That School’s Forum supports the continued use of the exceptional premises factor in respect 

of school that incur rental costs for premises and / or sports facilities and the adjustments 
made in respect of age range changes – Agreed 



 
 

 

5 

5. That Schools Forum note the actions taken by the local authority in applying Capping and 
Scaling to the National funding Formula for the purpose of affordability – Agreed 

6. That Schools Forum notes the number and average cost of commissioned place for children 
and young people with High Needs – Agreed 

7. That Schools Forum notes the Early Years Provider payment rates for 2023/24 – Agreed 
8. The schools Forum approves the action to be taken in respect of schools where the Special 

Education Needs (SEN) national budget is insufficient to meet the aggregated value of High 
Needs funding Element 2 – Agreed 

9. That Schools Forum note the average per pupil funding to be considered for recoupment for 
excluded pupils and other purposes - Agreed 

7. Dates & Times of Future Meetings  

The School’s Forum is required to meet four times a year and so the next meeting will be 
in June. JL to meet with the Chair and Co-Vice Chairs to go through school forum. The 
date of the next meeting to be decided once this meeting has taken place. 

8. Any Other Business 

None. 

9. Date of Next Meeting  

The next Leicestershire Schools’ Forum will be held on Tuesday 13th June 2023 at 14:00. 

 
 


